

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1615th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MAY 16, 2012 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. RUBEN T. TORRES HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE

ABSENT:

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

SP Member-ABC President

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member

RESOLUTION NO. 12-108

RESOLUTION STRONGLY ENDORSING AND SUPPORTING THE NOMINATION OF MR. SENFROSO E. CARPENTERO, JR., A RESIDENT OF BRGY. BACONG-MONTILLA, THIS CITY AS NOMINEE FOR THE GAWAD SAKA 2012 SEARCH FOR OUTSTANDING SUGARCANE FARMER BY THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE.

WHEREAS, in his letter dated May 16, 2012, the Honorable City Mayor is requesting for a Resolution to be passed by this Honorable body for a passage of resolution endorsing the nomination of Mr. Senfroso E. Carpentero, Jr., a resident of Brgy. Bacong-Montilla, this City as nominee for the GAWAD SAKA 2012 Search for Outstanding Sugarcane Farmer by the Department of Agriculture;

WHEREAS, upon a thorough deliberation on the matter, it is the consensus of this body to grant the said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, as unanimously moved and unanimously seconded by the SP Members present, the Sanggunian

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolves to strongly endorse and support the nomination of Mr. Senfroso E. Carpentero, Jr., a resident of Brgy. Bacong-Montilla, this City as nominee for the GAWAD SAKA 2012 Search for Outstanding Sugarcane Farmer by the Department of Agriculture;

ATTESTED:

MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI Acting Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR City Secretary (CGDH-I)